Event promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its Rules and Regulations

Shaftesbury Cycling Club

(Founded 1888)

Result Sheet for its 104™

Open 50 Miles Time Trial

Sunday 19™ July 2020

(B.B.AA.R. Counting Event)

Event Secretary: Gary Jackson

40 Hillcroft, Loughton, Essex, IG1o 2PS

Mobile: 07899 962432

Email: 500rganiser@ShaftesburyCC.uk

Course E2/50c

Timekeepers: Frida Wezel, Michael Keen and Laura Carter

Fastest
Second

First Lady
Second Lady

1st Handicap
2nd Handicap
3rd Handicap
4th Handicap
5th Handicap

1st Vet on Std

1st Team

£50 Adam Wild GS Metro
£40 Carl Donaldson GS Metro
£50 Anna Turvey DRAG2ZERO

£40 Jennifer Millmore Islington Cycling Club

£50 Deborah Beare Icknield RC

£40 Jennie Page Southend Wheelers

£30 Nicholas Knight  Hart Performance Coaching

£20 Matthew Saunders Team Vision Racing - Silverhook

L£10 Alexander Royle  Manchester Bicycle Club
£30 Keith Ainsworth  Sheffrec CC

LI10 GS Metro Adam Wild, Carl Df)naldson
each and Danny Grieves

Under our One Rider — One Prize rule

the Prize Winners have been awarded the higher value prize.

1:34:28
1:38:06
1:46:28
1:52:42
1:09:59
I:12:21
1:17:47
1:18:07
1:18:25

+ 40.03

457:15

Visit our website on www.ShaftesburyCC.co.uk for details of all Club activities
You can also follow us on Facebook and Instagram - @ShaftesburyCC

Start & Result Sheets

QQGSCRODiCS compdting seroice



mailto:50Organiser@ShaftesburyCC.uk

25 50 H'ca VTTA
Pos : No :Name Club / Team Cat miles . miles Timg Plus
1 |102]|Adam Wild GS Metro S| 48:27]|1:34:28|1:19:32
2 90 Carl Donaldson GS Metro S i 50:28:1:38:06: 1:27:37
3 60 Alexander Royle Manchester Bicycle Club S 50:00:1:38:21:1:18:25
4 | 95 |Jonathan Shubert Arctic Aircon RT S | 50:07|1:39:07 | 1:27:03
5 110 :Matthew Smith DRAG2ZERO V . 51:08 1:39:12 1:29:08 :+ 36:53
6 101 Conrad Moss Primera-Teamjobs V i 50:42:1:39:15 1:25:52 + 38:09
7 116 Tim McEvoy FTP (Fulfil The Potential) V i 51:25:1:39:53  1:26:08 i+ 36:12
8 96 Paul Burton Paceline RT S : 51:25:1:40:35: 1:26:15
9 |104|Mark Richards D A P Cycling Club S | 51:37|1:40:38|1:22:12
10 107 :Harley Matthews D A P Cycling Club S 52:23:1:41:22:1:25:35
11 113 Nick Clarke Arctic Aircon RT S | 51:55:1:41:24  1:24:29
12 106 Ben Stowe Arctic Aircon RT S : 52:00:1:41:33:1:27:31
13 117 Ross Clarke TMG Horizon Cycling Team S i 52:22:1:41:41  1:25:57
14 | 88 |Tom Thornely Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles S | 52:07(1:42:10]| 1:24:34
15 ' 89 Timothy Chilvers Maldon & District CC S i 52:40:1:42:45: 1:23:20
16 112 Harry Walton Cheltenham & County Cycling i S i 52:20:1:42:56: 1:28:02
17 81 Darren Yarwood Almerico Vive Le Velo V i 52:20:1:42:59 : 1:27:30 + 34:50
18 : 99 Josh Crow-Stewart Arctic Aircon RT S i 52:03:1:43:03: 1:23:21
19 | 92 |Andy Proffitt Arctic Aircon RT V | 52:30|1:44:06 | 1:28:41 |+ 34:08
20 87 Keith Ainsworth Sheffrec CC V : 53:10:1:44:27: 1:28:30 + 40:03
21 105 Danny Grieves GS Metro S : 51:30:1:44:41: 1:33:08
22 119 Andrew Rivett Velo Club St Raphael V . 54:00 1:45:43 : 1:26:55 i+ 32:55
23 : 98 Rob Pears Bath Cycling Club V i 53:54:1:45:45  1:28:11 + 36:42
24 | 84 |Kevin Baumber Shaftesbury CC V | 54:52|1:45:51 | 1:26:24 |+ 31:58
25 | 75 :Darran Bennett Ely & District CC/B&T Motor V i 53:42:1:45:53: 1:24:46 + 33:34
26 80 ‘Anna Turvey DRAG2ZERO WV 54:15:1:46:28 1:27:12 i+ 40:04
27 94 Rob Young Team Vision Racing - V . 54:30:1:47:32: 1:29:04 i+ 30:17
28 :111 Dave Green CC Breckland V i 55:36:1:47:50 1:34:32 + 34:09
29 | 40 |Brett Davis TrainSharp V | 54:37|1:48:25]|1:24:44 |+ 29:49
30 83 ‘Matthew Reader Verulam CC V . 55:22 1:49:04 1:30:30 i+ 30:23
31 114 Sam Wightman Team Bottrill V = 55:57 1:49:08  1:31:10 i+ 26:57
32 65 Iain Boardman Dulwich Paragon CC V . 56:23:1:49:45  1:29:39 i+ 28:04
33 28 Alex Pearson Woolwich CC V i 55:23:1:49:58  1:21:08 + 27:01
34 | 12 |Simon Smith JRC Shutt Ridley RT V | 56:06|1:49:59|1:23:28 |+ 27:25
35 | 19 Nicholas Knight Hart Performance Coaching V  55:51:1:50:20  1:17:47 + 27:04
36 | 25 Sean Sanders Drighlington BC V  55:49 1:50:32 1:26:17 + 28:55
37 46 Daniel Ryan North Road CC S i 56:18:1:50:34 1:27:33
38 16 Lee Williams North Hampshire RC S : 56:21:1:50:51: 1:24:27
39 | 11 |Chris Jones Bynea Cycling Club V | 56:33|/1:51:03 | 1:25:10 |+ 26:46
40 29 David Pennington (LS) :Southend Wheelers S i 55:36:1:51:18  1:18:57
41 : 39 :Nick Elson Woolwich CC S | 56:02:1:52:17  1:19:55
42 | 50 |Colin Parkinson South Western Road Club V | 56:36|1:52:20| 1:32:16 |+ 30:35
43 ' 67 Jennifer Millmore Islington Cycling Club W 58:08:1:52:42: 1:24:45
44 | 35 |Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club V | 56:05|1:52:54|1:28:08 |+ 30:01
45 : 21 :Dale Sturman West Suffolk Wheelers V i 57:03:1:52:55:1:27:16 + 27:45
46 : 76 :Samuel Thienel Shaftesbury CC S . 56:45:1:52:57: 1:30:51
47 | 37 |Matthew Davies (LS) |Holohan Coaching Race Team | S | 56:22|1:52:58| 1:25:42
48 123 :Adam Laycock VTTA (East Anglia Group) V i 56:30:1:53:15 1:18:29 + 27:25
49 | 5 |Andy Newham Lincoln Wheelers CC V | 57:25|1:53:321:29:02 |+ 24:42
50 | 72 Chris Lea Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles | V i 57:40:1:53:46: 1:30:26 :+ 29:09




25 50 H'ca VTTA
Pos : No :Name Club / Team Cat: miles | miles Timg Plus
51 | 10 |Jeff Roberts High Wycombe CC V | 58:05|/1:53:47|1:29:54 |+ 27:45
52 20 :Andrew Halliday Westerley Cycling Club V . 57:30 1:53:52 1:30:00 i+ 24:46
53 | 55 :Graham Rudd API-Metrow V . 58:10 1:54:25 1:34:18 i+ 21:11
54 | 62 |Jackie Field CC Ashwell WV| 59:06|1:54:31 | 1:29:05 |+ 39:09
55 : 71 Geoff Reynolds Hemel Hempstead CC V . 58:18 1:54:38: 1:33:31 i+ 26:28
56 128 Matthew Saunders Team Vision Racing - V . 59:23 1:55:08  1:18:07 i+ 20:57
57 43 Louise Robinson Essex Roads CC WV: 59:40;1:56:33 : 1:21:19 :+ 32:03
58 | 57 'Lisa Davis TrainSharp WV: 59:56:1:56:52 : 1:25:41 '+ 32:13
59 | 8 |Paul Hayward VC Baracchi V | 59:15|/1:56:56 | 1:26:07 |+ 19:09
60 : 78 :Sally Turner TrainSharp WVi1:00:04: 1:57:38 : 1:21:48 :+ 28:54
61 27 Robert Pisolkar Shaftesbury CC V . 59:31 1:59:14  1:31:43 i+ 25:16
62 | 77 :Fiona Sharp Team Swift WV: 59:13;1:59:21 : 1:28:44 :+ 27:44
63 | 13 :Andrew Knowles North Norfolk Whs S 11:00:31:1:59:45: 1:31:34
64 | 23 |Martin Baumber Shaftesbury CC V [1:01:58| 2:01:30 | 1:33:01 |+ 17:08
65 69 Deborah Beare Icknield RC W :1:02:22: 2:02:09 : 1:09:59
66 | 74 Denise Burrows AeroCoach WVi1:02:30i 2:02:16 : 1:21:54 '+ 24:49
67 121 Marek Sasura GS Avanti V 1:02:21 2:02:22 1:29:22 i+ 14:37
68 : 1 Adrian Gorham Kettering CC V :1:01:23: 2:02:24  1:29:31 + 20:31
69 | 2 |Stuart Peckham Velo Club St Raphael V [1:02:07| 2:04:10| 1:37:06 |+ 15:17
70 47 Helen Gravatt CC Ashwell WV:1:03:49: 2:05:31 : 1:33:40 i+ 28:39
71 | 9 ‘Adam Bishop Lea Valley CC V :1:02:52: 2:05:34  1:33:00 + 11:50
72 125 :Bob Quarton Wolsey RC V :1:03:10: 2:05:41 : 1:29:45 '+ 22:00
73 : 49 Jennie Page Southend Wheelers WV:1:05:49: 2:08:49  1:12:21 + 18:16
74 | 68 |Lisa Hurrell Maldon & District CC W |1:05:37| 2:09:26 | 1:32:03
75 58 Jade Anstis Royal Leamington Spa Cycling : W :1:06:44 2:10:54 : 1:33:11
76 : 44 Susan Sanders Drighlington BC WV:1:08:33: 2:15:13  1:27:56 i+ 14:20
77 : 54 Louise Douglass Essex Roads CC W :i1:08:21: 2:15:27  1:30:11
78 | 79 Vida Sutova (LS) Redbridge CC WV:1:08:35: 2:16:43  1:26:26 + 13:44
79 | 59 |Gillian Morgan Westerley Cycling Club WV|[1:12:17] 2:21:33 | 1:27:10 |+ 14:48
93 :Ross Holland Saint Piran S . 53:08. DNF
100:Adam Duggleby Almerico Vive Le Velo S | 48:50. DNF
115 ‘Liam Maybank Twickenham CC \ DNF: DNF
126 :Jason Turner Norwich AB C V i1:01:00: DNF
129 |Matt Price Icknield RC \ DNF| DNF

Late Starts: Time for No. 29 includes 0:30 LS, Time for No. 37 includes 3:00 LS,

Time for No. 79 includes 0:50 LS

TANDEM TRIKE
25 50
Pos  No :Name Club / Team Cat miles . miles
1 41 [anPike Lincoln Wheelers CC V' 1:02:00 2:06:10
Lauren Pike W

3,4,6,7, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 24, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 42, 45, 48, 51, 52, 53, 56,

We acknowledge with thanks all those non-starters who offered their apologies in advance,

Non Starters

61, 63, 64, 66, 70, 73, 82, 85, 86, 91, 97, 103, 108, 109, 118, 120, 122, 124, 127, 130

which meant all reserves could be given their actual start time before the race.




MESSAGE FROM THE EVENT SECRETARY GARY JACKSON

This year has been more of a challenge than normal in many ways, both in respect of organisation and
for riders. With no other events to hone fitness levels it has taken single-minded dedication to train
alone, with no end to the lockdown in sight, so big congratulations to all riders still able to put in
excellent efforts on a less than ideal day.

The organisation was no less tough. It was only two weeks before that the Government gave the ok for
events such as ours to take place and riders then had one week before the closing date to decide
whether to ride or not. To add to the problems, during that week Cambridgeshire Police declined our
notification of the event. A big thank you must go to Nick Clarke and Nick Sharpe from CTT for their
help and the new Covid Risk Assessment which, along with a lot of going through the Government
guidelines and pointing out to the Police how we were allowed to put the event on and all the
precautions we would be taking, we got acceptance from Cambridgeshire.

Finding time keepers who were available and not in self-isolation was also a challenge, but in the end,
we had three of the best, who did a great job on the day, sitting in the rain, trying to keep their timing
sheets dry!

With all the current limitations, getting the HQ was a challenge and much alteration and signage was
required, but we must thank Mavis, the Caretaker of Westley Waterless Village Hall, for her help and for
laying out the ropes and one way system at the hall, keeping you all safe and distanced.

Strangely, getting the marshals was easier than usual this year. Perhaps they were all itching to get out
there and be involved in their sport in whatever way they could, but they all stepped up willingly, and
carried out their duties on the day, in the rain, without complaint, and with a smile. They were, in order
of contact with riders: Alan Clements and Geoff Fletcher at HQ, Richard Parrotte at the parking area in
Six Mile Bottom, Jim Green at the start, Tim Stout, Brian Hurrell, Laurence Bellamy, Wayne Greve and
Richard Austin at Four Went Ways, with Ian Jackson doing the number check.

At Red Lodge we had Norman Hurrell, also doing a humber check, Mick Dodge, Ian O'Neill, Matt Steel,
Phil Hodey and Nick McAuliffe, and at the bottom of the loop were Darren Lewis and Jim Poulain, also
with a number check. Shortly after the roundabout was Keith West doing the 25-miles time split. And
last but certainly not least was Derek Brandon, our No.1 marshal, doing a number check for the finish
time keepers. Putting out all the road signs to and from HQ and all along the course was Paul Hirst. A
big thank you to all of them.

Our time keepers were Laura Carter at the start and Frida Wezel and Michael Keen at the finish line.
They did a great job, being at the start by 5.30 am to synchronise watches and collect start sheets,
then being at the finish until the last rider at 9.58, then going through their sheets to make sure
everyone got the right time. All in damp and chilly conditions. A big thank you to them as well.

But the biggest thank you of all must go to Keith West, without whom this event would surely not have
taken place. From putting the event on the CTT website, to monitoring entries, working out, sadly, who
to reject (we had 50% more entries than we could accept), creating the start sheet, then analysing all
the finish times and double checking with the times recorded around the course by the number
checkers to eliminate any possible errors, and to finally putting out the official times.

But this is not the end of his involvement. During the lead up to the event, we didn't know if we were to
get permission from the Government to run the event, then when we did, would Cambridgeshire Police
accept our notification or not? Finally, we got the ok, but we had a raft of things to do to be Covid 19
compliant. All through these trials Keith helped and guided me, putting in many late nights and early
mornings, getting items needed for the HQ, like marker tape, hand sanitizer, disposable numbers, spare
lights for riders, creating signs (many signs) and sending out numerous emails to riders keeping them
informed of the restrictions we would be running under, and even the weather! We can't thank him
enough for all his time and energy in this and, usually, many other events throughout the year.

The Club Committee would also like to express its thanks to Gary for all his efforts in
organizing a very successful event.




